Key assumptions used in the discounted cash flow projections
The key assumptions used in the calculation of recoverable amounts are discount rates and Earnings before Interest, Tax,
Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) growth. These assumptions are as follows:

The discount rate used is a pre-tax measure based on the risk-free rate for 10-year bonds issued by the Australian
government.
Each Cash Generating Unit (CGU) has five years of cash flows included in its discounted cash flow models. The long-term
compound annual growth rate in EBITDA is estimated by management using past experience and expectations for the future.
Budgeted EBITDA growth is expressed as the compound annual growth rates in the initial five years of the plans used for
impairment testing and has been based on past experience and expectations for the future.

Sensitivity to change in assumptions
The company has modelled a 30% reduction in base EBITDA in each CGU and a 3% increase in the discount rate. In each
case, the value in use would not be lower than the carrying amount and therefore no impairment charge would arise.

204

Note 11 INVestment property

156

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2013

Note 11. Investment property

2013 2012 2013 2012
$ʼ000 $ʼ000 $ʼ000 $ʼ000

(a) Amounts recognised in Income
Statement for investment properties

Property rental 10,166 10,002 10,166 10,002
Operating expenses for rental generating
properties 1,058 1,005 1,058 1,005
Operating expenses for non rental generating
properties 7,030 6,983 7,030 6,983

(b) Reconciliation of carrying amounts
Land
Carrying amount at beginning of period 41,174 32,101 41,174 32,101
Net gain from fair value adjustment - 10,458 - 10,458
Reclassified - (1,385) - (1,385)
Carrying amount at end of period 41,174 41,174 41,174 41,174

Buildings
Carrying amount at beginning of period 63,544 65,333 63,544 65,333
Net gain/(loss) from fair value adjustment 1,468 (2,447) 1,468 (2,447)
Additions 1,963 903 1,963 903
Reclassified - (245) - (245)
Carrying amount at end of period 66,975 63,544 66,975 63,544

Total Investment Properties 108,149 104,718 108,149 104,718

The principal assumptions underlying the valuer's estimation of fair value include those related to the amount of
contractual rentals, void periods, maintenance and capital expenditure requirements, and appropriate discount
rates.  The expected future market rentals are based on current market rentals for similar properties in the same
location and condition.

Investment properties were valued at 30 June 2013.

CouncilConsolidated

Investment properties comprise a number of commercial properties that are leased to third parties.  Council's
leasing profile comprises of largely crown land. Others in the portfolio include freehold or lease commitments.